पावर ग्रिंड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005 केन्द्रीय कार्यालयः , सौदामिनीः, प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर- 29, गुड़गांव , हरियाणा-

122001

COPPORATE CENTRE 'SALIDAMINI' PLOT No 2 SECTOR-29 GURGAON

CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 22nd Oct' 2018

Appellant:

Sh. Banti Mahanty, R/o Room No. 07, New Transit house, N.S. Nagar,

Bharatpur Area, Talcher, Angul, Odisha, PIN-759 148.

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: AGM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

GM I/C (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

ORDER

Grounds of Appeal

The Appellate Authority has received an appeal PGCIL/A/2018/60088 dated 28th Sept'18 from Sh. Banti Mahanty. The appellant has filed the instant appeal on the ground that he has not received any response within 30 Days of his RTI application from the CPIO. The appellant had sought following information vide his RTI application PGCIL/R/2018/50533 dated 23rd August 2018:

- 1. The Promotion policy for Executives and Non-Executives in POWERGRID.
- Details of welfare facilities provided to the executives as well as Non-Executives in POWERGRID.
- 3. Total manpower of Executives and Non-Executives in POWERGRID.
- Details of welfare schemes such as like House Building advance, Laptop Scheme,
 Purchase of Mobile, Conveyance Advance, Furnishing Advance and other similar
 Schemes provided to Executives in POWERGRID.

- 5. What components of salary are given to Executive Trainee during Probation period? Are they paid salary as a regular executive or some portions of perks are withheld?
- 6. Net Profit of PGCIL in the last three consecutive financial years.

On receipt of the appeal, information provided to appellant by the CPIO vide letter dated 24th September 2018, and other relevant papers were perused.

Decision:

I am of the considered opinion that the CPIO vide his letter dated 24th September 2018 had provided the desired information to the appellant however, it can be seen that the information was provided after a slight delay. The CPIO is advised to provide the information within 30 days as per provisions of the RTI Act 2005.

The Appeal is accordingly disposed of.

(Sanjeev Singh)
ED (CMG) & Appellate Authority

To: Sh. Banti Mahanty, , R/o Room No. 07, New Transit house, N.S. Nagar, Bharatpur Area, Talcher, Angul, Odisha, PIN-759 148.

Copy to: (i) AGM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon. (ii) GM I/C (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.